August 13, 1996

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmehtal Protection Divigion

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

SUBJECT: QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT - FORMER TANK
NUMBERS MF-25 AND MF-26, METROFOLITAN OAKLAND
INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT, UNITED ATRLINES HANGAR AREA -
ECONOMY PARKING LOT SITE, 1100 AIRPORT DRIVE, OAKLAND,
CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Chan:

Enclosed is a copy of the June 19, 1996 Groundwater Monitoring and
Sampling Report - Tanks MF-25 and MF-26, United Airlines Hangar -
Economy Parking Lot Site, Metropolitan Oakland International
Airport, 1100 RAirport Drive, Oakland, California. Monitoring
activities were performed by Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc.
(ITST), one of the new "as needed" consultants retained by the Port
of Oakland (Port).

The transition process from the Port’s former consultant (Alisto
Engineering Group) to ITSI caused a delay in c¢ollection of
groundwater samples. As a result, this current submittal is the
first round of monitoring in 1996. Quarterly monitoring is
currently back on track.

During this current round of monitoring, free product was present
in monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-3. The Port 1is currently
discussing alternative remedial approaches with ITSI and any input
you might provide would be greatly appreciated. As part of the
remedial action, product and source removal will be performed.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please
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call me at 272-1118. Thank you for your on-going assistance and
support on this project.

g

-
Sincefély,

rd

ffrey L. Rubin, REA, CPSS
ssociate Environmental Scientist
Environmental Health & Safety
Compliance

Enclosure

[oloX] Rich Hiett - Regicnal Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region (w enc)
Neil Werner - EH & SC {w/o encg)
Mark ©’Brien - EH & 8C {w/0 enc)
Jeff Hess - ITST (w/o enc)
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INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS, Inc.

ITSI

August 5, 1996
Project No. 95-113.03

Mr. Jeff Rubin

Port of Oakland

530 Water Street

(Oakland, California 94604

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Tanks MF25 and ME26, United Airlines Hangar-Economy Parking Lot Site

Metropolitan Oakland International Airport (MOIA)
1100 Airport Drive

Oakland, California

(Work Order No. 028691)

Dear Mr. Rubin:

This Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report (Report) has been prepared by Innovative
Technical Solutions, Inc. (ITSI) on behalf of the Port of Oakland for groundwater monitoring
and sampling performed on June 19, 1996 at the United Airlines Hangar-Economy Parking Lot
Site, located at 1100 Airport Drive at the Metropolitan Oakland International Airport (MOILA) in
Qakland, California. A site location map is shown on Figure 1.

The scope of work included monitoring and sampling of three groundwater monitoring wells,
MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3. The monitoring wells were installed in the vicinity of two former
underground storage tanks: a 500-gallon oil/solvent tank (MF-25) and a 3,000-gallon oil/solvent
tank (MF-26), removed in March 1992. |

SAMPLING OF MONITORING WELLS

The groundwater monitoring and sampling was performed on June 19, 1996. The monitoring
wells were initially gauged for depth to water and checked for the presence of separate phase
hydrocarbons. Separate phase hydrocarbons were observed in two monitoring wells, MW-2 and
MW-3. Depth to water and product thickness measurements were recorded on Monitoring Well
Purge and Sample Forms. Copies of the Monitoring Well Purge and Sample, Forms are prowded

£5 ' T
in Attachment A. e i gf'jg
e ‘31(‘"&
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After depth to water measurements were recorded, monitoring well MW-1 with no separate
phase hydrocarbons was purged using clean disposable bailer. Approximately three casing
volumes of water were removed, or until pH, conductivity, and temperature readings stabilized
indicating formation water had entered the monitoring well. Field parameters were recorded on

Monitoring Well Purge and Sample Forms.

Groundwater samples from monitoring well MW-1 was collected using the disposable bailer and
transferred into laboratory provided containers. Samples were properly labeled with the sample
number, date and time of collection, and samplers initials, and were placed on ice in an insulated

cooler. Purge water was stored in properly labeled drums onsite.

GROUNDWATER LEVELS IN MONITORING WELLS

Depth to water results are summarized in Table 1. Groundwater elevations were calculated using
the measured depth to water and survey elevations of top of casing, and are provided in Table 1.
This survey used the Port of Oakland datum, which is 3.2 feet below mean sea level. Figure 2
shows the elevation contours and groundwater flow direction for the site. The groundwater flow
direction is to the southeast, with a gradient of approximately 0.002 ft/ft.

LABORATORY ANALYSIS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

The samples were then sent under chain-of-custody procedures to Pace Analytical in Petaluma,
California, the current Port of Oakland contract laboratory. The samples were analyzed
according to the following schedule:

Monitoring Well Analyses
D TPHg" BTEX? TPHj™ TPHd®  TPHmo®  VOCs® TDS®
MW-1 X X X X X X X
MW-2 x X X X X X X
MW-3 X X X X X X X

TPH as gasoline by California LUFT Method

®Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes by California LUFT Method
TPH as jet fuel by Madified EPA Method 8015

TPH as diesel by Modified EPA Method 8015

STPH as motor oil by Modified EPA Method 8015

“"WOCs by EPA Method 8010

MTotal dissolved solids by EPA Method 160.1

95- 113.03/L/Rubin-QurRpt(6/96)
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The laboratory results for the groundwater samples are summarized in Table 2, and shown in
Figure 3. Copies of the laboratory results and chain-of-custodies are provided in Attachment B.

FINDINGS
Results of the June 19, 1996 groundwater monitoring and sampling are suminarized below:

» Separate phase hydrocarbons were observed in two monitoring wells, MW-2 and
MW-3, at a thickness of 0.05 and 0.01 feet, respectively.

» TPHg, toluene, xylenes and TPHj were reportedly not detected in monitoring well
MW-1.

« Benzene and ethylbenzene were reported at concentrations of 0.99 and 1.1 pg/l in
monitoring well MW-1.

+ TPHd was reported at a concentration of 11,000 pgfl in MW-1.
« TPHmo was reported at a concentration of 820 g/l in MW-1.

+ 1,1-Dichloroethane and trichloroethene were reported in monitoring well MW-1
at concentrations of 5.4 and 1.2 pg/l, respectively.

Please give us a call if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,

!

effrey D. Hess, R.G.
Project Director

Attachments

95- [ 13.03/1/Rubin-QuRp(6/596)
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

TANKS MF25 AND MF26 (UNITED AIRLINES HANGAR-ECONOMY PARKING LOT SITE)
METROPOLITAN QAKLAND INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

1100 AIRPORT DRIVE

(QAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Monitoring Elevation of Date of Measured Product Groundwater MNote
well ID Top of Casing Monitoring Depth to Water Thickness Elevation
{feet) (fect) (feet) (feet)
MW-1 691 5/15/92 310 - 3.81 1
877192 320 - 37 1
11/24/92 4.04 - 2.87 1
2/12/93 - - - 1
31193 2.09 - 4,82 1
5117193 3.14 - 3.77 1
B/3/93 3.5 - 3.76 1
11/25/93 3.59 - 332 1
3124194 3.21 - 3.70 1
5/9/94 299 - 392 1
8/29/94 334 - 3.57 |
927194 3.51 - 3.40 |
4/25/95 238 - 4.53 1
8/11/95 3.08 - 3183 1
114395 352 - 339 1
6/19/56 293 - 398
MW-2 6563 4/25/95 220 - 443 1
8/11/95 3 - 3.84 1
11/3/95 328 - 335 1
6/19/96 2.53 0.05 4.14
MW-3 7.36 4125095 278 - 4.58 1
8/11/95 362 - 4.02 i
111395 4.05 - 3.63 1
&/19/96 3.17 0.01 4.20

T Data Trom Tanle T, Results of Groundwaier Sampiing Andlysts for Petroleum Hydrocarbons, BIEX, and TDS, Port of Oakland, Oakland
International Airport, United Airlines Hangar Area-Economy Parking Lot Site, dated February 21, 1996, by Alisto Engineering Group.
2  Groundwater elevation calculated assurning a specific gravity of 0.75 for product.

95-113.03T.1-GWElev
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TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY RESULTS

TANKS MF25 AND MF26 (UNITED AIRLINES HANGAR AREA-ECONOMY PARKING LOT SITE)
METROPOLITAN QAKLAND INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

1100 AIRPORT DRIVE

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Monitoring Date of TPHg B T E X TPHj TPHd TPEHmo TOG - TDS Note
Well ID Sampling {pg/h (ugf) (pg/) {ng/ {pa/) (ng/l) g/ (ue/h rg/l) {(mg/l)
MW-1 5/15/92 <50 <04 <0.3 <0.3 <0.4 - - - <5,000 5,900 1
87/92 <50 <0.4 <0.3 <03 <0.4 800 - - <5,000 - 1
11/24/92 <50 <0.4 <0.3 <0.3 <0.4 <50 - - <5,000 - 1
211493 <50 <0.4 <0.3 <0.3 <0.4 - - - <5,000 - 1
5/17/93 <50 <0.4 <0.3 <0.3 <0.4 - - - <5,000 4,100 1
8/3/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 5,200 - <5,000 7,700 1
11/25/93 70 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 - - - <5,000 3,790 1
5/9/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 . - - <930 9,600 1
8/29/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 27 <015 . - - <1,000 3,900 1
4125/98 <50 <5 <5 <5 <5 <50 1,400 610 - 4,000 1
8/11/95 <50 (.4 <0.3 <03 <04 <50 1,900 1,200 - 8,500 1
11/3/95 <350 0.4 0.4 <0.3 <0.4 <50 4,200 1,800 - 6,600 1
6/19/96 <50 099 <0.3 1.1 <1.0 <500 11,000 820 - 3,040
MW-2 4125195 5,200 340 570 110 580 13,000 <10,000 19,000 - 1,700 1
8/11/95 5,500 320 680 110 510 7,900 <8,000 20,000 - 2,500 1
11/3/95 3,800 200 400 27 360 11,000 <11,000 4,200 - 2,000 1
6/19]96 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 22 - 2
MW-3 4/25/95 7,200 150 600 100 580 32,000 40,000 31,000 - 5,600 1
8/11/95 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 R 2 1
11/3/95 2 2 22 2 2 2 G2 2 _ .2 1
&/15/96 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 _ 2

T Data {rom Table 1, Results of Groundwater Sampling Analysis for Petroleum Hydrocarbons, BTEX, and TD§, Port of Oakland, Oakland international Airport, Unsted Airhines Hangar Area-
Economy Parking Lot Site, dated February 21, 1996, by Alisto Engineering Group.
2 Not sampled due to presence of free product in monitoring well.

95-113.03/T.2-SumLabRes
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TABLE 3

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY RESULTS FOR VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS

TANKS MF25 AND MF26 (UNITED AIRLINES HANGAR AREA-ECONOMY PARKING LOT SITE)
METROPOLITAN QAKLAND INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

1100 AIRPORT DRIVE

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Monitoring Date of Acetone 2-Butanone  Chloroform 1,1-DCA 1,2-DCE 4-Methyl-2-  1,1,1-TCA TCE PCE Note
Well ID Sampling {neM (nely - () {ng) (g pe(rﬁg?ﬁne (ng/h {ng/h) (ne/l)
MW-1 11/24/92 NI ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1
2/12/93 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1
5/17/93 ND " ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1
8/3/93 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1
11/25/93 ND ND ND ND 6 ND ND ND ND 1
5/9/94 NI ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 55 1
9/27/94 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1
4125095 <20 <20 <5 <5 <5 <20 - - _ <5 1
8/11/95 - - <0.5 43 13 - 2 1.8 0.6 1
11/3/95 - - <0.5 1.3 37 - 0.6 0.5 <0.5 1
6/19/96 - - <0.5 5.4 <0.5 - <0.5 1.2 <0.5
MW-2 4125195 <200 200 <50 50 <50 <200 - - <50 1
8/11/95 - - 5 7% 26 - 20 4 9 1
11/3/95 - - <0.5 73 24 - 48 6.7 6.8 1
6/19/96 ) 22 2 R 2 1 2 2 .2 2
MW-3 425095 300 300 - 30 <30 200 - - <30 1
2/11/95 2 1 L2 .t 2 s . 22 2 2 1
1113’95 2 2 W2 2 _2 _Z L2 2 2 1
6/19/96 2 W2 2 2 2 2 2 2 _z

1 Data from Table 1, Results of Groundwater Sampling Analysis for Peirolenm Hydrocarbons, BTEX, and mﬂ of Oakland, Oakland International Arrport, Umited Airlines
Hangar Area-Economy Parking Lot Site, dated February 21, 1996, by Alisto Engineering Group.
2 Not sampled due to presence of free product in monitoring well.

95-113.03/T.3-5umLabRes
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Source: San Leandro. Calitarnia 7.5-minute U.S.G.S. Quadrangia, yated 1955, and
photorevisad 1980.

0 1,000 Feet 2,000 Feet

Approximate Scale

FIGURE 1
SITE LOCATION

United Airlines Hangar-Economy Parking Lot Site
Qakland International Airport

F— 1100 Airport Drive
PORT OF OAKLAND

INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS, INC.
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4,14 Groundwater Elevation on 6/19/96

(0.05) Product Thickness on 6/19/96
=" Groundwater Elevation Contour Lines
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Source; Adapted from Figure 2, Potentiometric Groundwater Elevation Contour Map,
Novembar 3, 1995, Alisto Engineering Group.
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FIGURE 2

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND FLOW
DIRECTION FOR JUNE 19, 1996

United Airlines Hangar-Economy Parking Lot Site
Qakland International Airport
1100 Airport Drive

ITSI
PORT OF QAKLAND
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS, INC.
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MW-2
(0.05}
¢ TPHg <50
_¢_ B 0.99
T <0.5
MW-1 E 1.1
3.98 X <1.0
TPH] <500
TPHd 11,000
TPHmo 820
1,1-DCA 5.4
nggm . TCE . 1.2
'¢‘ Monitoring Well
0.05 Product Thickness on 6/19/98
TPHg <50 Groundwater Concentrations in pug/l on 6/19/86
B 0.99 0 20 Feet 40 Feet
T <0.5| TPHg- TPH as gasoline
E 1.1| B-Benzene Approximate Scale
X <1.0| T - Toluene
TPH] <500| E - Ethylbenzene FIGURE 3
TPHd 11,000 - Total CONCENTRATIONS OF PETROLEUM
X - Total xylenes
TPHmo 820 TPHi - TPH ot fuel HYDROCARBONS AND VOCs IN
1,1-DCA 5.4 1- as jetiue GROUNDWATER ON JUNE 19, 1996
TCE 12| TPHd - TPH as diesel .
- United Airlines Hangar-Economy Parking Lot Site

TPHmo - TPH a?' motor oil Oakland International Airport
1,1-DCA - 1,1-Dichioroethane 1100 Airport Drive

TCE - Trichloroethene ﬁs-l' PORT OF OAKLAND

Sourca: Adaptad from Figure 2, Potentiometric Groundwater Elavation Contour Map,

Novembsr 3. 1995, Allsto Enginesring Group. INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS, INC.




MONITORING WELL
PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

PROJECT NAME: For7 of Oz Lbnd - Aicar? (mF 2542)PROIECTNO: _75™-//3 0/

»

WELL NO.: s L TESTED BY: =5 Selo/e A DATE: _& Lr /b )
Measuring Point Description: e mo?ed, # o  Static Water Level (f): _ 2. 72’
T Cas/
Total Well Depth (ft.): .2y~ Sample Method: 2 " dripesabele. e om o)
[4
Water Level Measurement Method: Sfns# Zzarda TimeSampled: /700 (acz e /mp)
Probe
Purge Method: 2 * fe #om clospasaile bur/er Sample Depth (ft.): -1 B.O —#.5 ~
[4
Time Start Purge: 1 ¥2 8 Field Filtering: A A4 .
Time End Purge: (¥so Field Preservation: &/, © T ca
Comments: ¢ o7 /ock ¢ replol o7k OBSS” Mok, weTer over zb,mf Gasiry s
well box > bar/ed ofF (R -Z c.o Z_rér0,
Well Volume | Total Depth Depth to Waier Multiplier for Casing Casing
Calculation (f)) Water (ft) Column (ft) Diameter (in} Volume {gal)
(fill in before - = _ x|/ 2N 4
purging) 1.7 2.13 5/ { 0a6 f 064 | 1.

Fime (rYe  |aee | 850
Volume Purged (gals) / 5—-— /. P /<
Cumulative Volume
Purged (gals) /. .S/. } O oS

Cumulative Number

of Casing Volumes /.06 2./ 3./¢

Purge Rate

(gpm) 0.2 |g.as | 0.39
Temperature R

(F)or (C7) 7f(o |67 69-¢
pH 706 | 7,9 7.2¥%

L4

Specific Conductivity
(umhosfcm) ¥ Feo¢ 707 7.7 1 0. ¥3

Dissolved Oxygen ‘ ~—
(mg/L) N - =
Turbidity/Color Clocy” | Clivdly |V.CoNy,
(NTU) olve | ory *ry
Odor A onw Nore Nlome
Dewatered? Ne / freos?” Yes
Py AR,
Ll [
CHECKED BY: DATE:

ITSI



PROJECT NAME: f7 o ¢ 0a &land — pizp? (e 25w 26) PROJECT NO.:

WELL NO: s1 &/ - TESTED BY: T JSe b tlerA

MONITORING WELL
PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

PS-/72 0/

DATE:

YL

. . o _ pre 2987
Measuring Point Description: red ng?ed 7.0 ¢. Static Water Level (ft.): orw 2,572~
Total Well Depth {(ft.): A p1. Sample Method:  No7"Saem ,‘,/e,(
Water Level Measurement Method: $p fins A Zokersace 11ME Sampled: ‘!

Probe
Purge Method: NA. Sample Depth (ft.): '
Time Start Purge: {1 Field Filtering: ANA.
Time End Purge: " Field Preservation: NA.
Comments: el] not” ;w,.[ or ._c.m-,//w/ e Ho preseman of S w""fd{:
fA.‘c Ay Srocerbons . o ?’_&nw ek o /‘O-fffﬂ:./ -n-'ﬂﬁ OF P Al am;lc. ik
Well Volume | Total Depth Depthio . Water Multiplier for Casing Casing
Calculation (f) Water (ft) Column (ft) Diameter (in) Volume (gal)
(fill in before = (2 /] 4 6
purging) Y 0.16 | 064 | 144
Time N
Volume Purged (gals) \
Cumulative Volume \
Purged (gals) ™~

Cumuiative Number
of Casing Volumes

Purge Rate
{gpm)

L

Temperature
(F) or (C%)

pH

Specific Conductivity
(1imhos/cm)

Dissolved Oxygen
(mg/L)

Turbidity/Color
(NTU)

Odor

37w,

s o

are /f

Dewatered?

CHECKED

DATE:

byolrated + coverd Fap of Cariry > a/v67 cloy, a?f” ™ T.0. C.

ITSI

ay 2
€omrst)
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MONITORING WELL
PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

PROJECT NAME: /or7 o Foaktont — firpo? (r2ss e)PROJECT NO.: PSSR0y
WELLNO.. A1¢/3 TESTED BY: S Selotbrd DATE: (/876
Measuring Point Description: e d ,..f-,z’, P C. Static Water Level (ft.): Z))':; _:-: :;: ‘
Total Well Depth (ft.): A/ . Sample Method: __ Ne7™ Semp Ao
Water Level Measurement Method: So/Zi,s 7/~ Zuprofece I 1Me Sampled: .

Purge Method: N A. r7ebs Sample Depth (ft.): a

Time Start Purge: re Field Filtering: N A.

Time End Purge: ' Field Preservation: MA-

Comments: (4 former lock .-rw/ ek e th O8RS Jock . bt [ raT porstk o

Time \

_;.--’p/al ot 7o presence of Free fn ZonFe cﬁay coverrel ﬁ,'.fc-wc’ -9/:? o 7>

Well Volume | Total Depth Depth to Muluplaer for Casing asing 7io.C .
Calculation (fy Water (ft} Column (ft} Diameter (in) Volume (gal)

(fill in before - = x (2} 4 6 =
\ 0.16 | 0.64 {.44

Water

purging)

Volume Purged (gals) \\

Cumulative Volume
Purged {gals)

Cumulative Number
of Casing Volumes \

Purge Rate
(gpm)

Temperature

£
(F°) or (C°) \

pH ' \

Specific Conductivity
(umhos/cm)

Dissolved Oxygen \
{(mg/L) ™~

Turbidity/Color \
(NTU) .

Odor 54’21" f;fﬂft‘cm 2elov Au, wed

Dewatered? nyy
Jw S sz

CHECKEg BY:

DATE:

iTsl



Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Suite D

Pace Analytical Polams, Ch 94954

Tel: 707-792-1865
Fax: 707-792-0342

Tuly 02, 1996

Mr. Jeff Hess

Innovative Technical Solutions
2855 Mitchell Drive, Suite 118
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

RE: PACE Project Number: 705935
Client Project ID: Port of Oakland/MF 25 & 26

Dear Mr. Hess:

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample(s) received on June 20, 1996.

Analysis of water samples for purgeable halogenated volatile organic compounds was performed according to
USEPA Method 8010A. (Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste--SW846, 3rd Ed., Revision 1, 1992).

QC batch 15252:

There were no recoveries of 2-chlorethyl vinyl ether in the MS/MSD analyses. This compound readily breaks down in
the presence of HCL. The sample voas are preserved in HCl. The recoveries for 2-chlorethyl vinyl ether in the
associated LCS/LCSD analyses were inside QC limits.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

David A. Picl{:tte
Project Manager

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report ghall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, [nc.



Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Suite D

Pace Analytical Petaluma, Ch 3494

Tel: 707-792-1865
Fax: 707-792-0342
DATE: 07/01/96
PAGE: 1

Innovetive Technical Solutions PACE Project Number: 705935
2855 Mitchell Drive, Suite 118 Client Project ID: Port of Oakland/MF 25 & 26
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Attn: Mr. Jeff Hess
Phone: 714-955-13%0

PACE Sample No: 70639141 Date Collected: 06719796
Client Sample 1D: TRIP BLANKS Date Received: 06720796
Parameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CAS# Footnotes

G -+ Volatiles
Volatile Halogenated Organics

thloromethane ND ug/L 0.5 06/24/96 EPA 8010 ads T4-87-3
Bromomethane KD ug/L 0.5 06724796 EPA 8010 ads 74-83-9
Vinyl Chloride ND ug/L 0.5 06/24/96 EPA 8010 ads 75-01-4
chloroethane ND ug/L 0.5 046/24/96 EPA B010 ads 75-00-3
Methylene Chloride 1.1 ug/L 0.% 06/26/96 EPA 8010 ads 75-09-2
Trichlorofluoromethane 1.1 ug/l 0.5 06/726/96 EPA 8010 ads 75-69-4
1,1-bichleroethene ND ug/L 0.5 06724795 EPA 8010 ads 75-35-4
1,1-pichleroethane KD ug/L 0.5 06/24/96 EPA 8010 ads 75-34-3
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 0.5 06724796 EPA 8010 ads 156-60-5
Chioroform ND ug/L 0.5 06/24/96 EPA 8010 ads 67-66-3
1,2-Dichtoroethane ND ug/L 0.5 08/24/96 EPA 8010 ads 107-06-2
1,1,1-frichloroethane D ug/L 0.5 04/24/96 EPA BO1D ads 71-55-6
carbon Tetrachloride ND ugsfL Q.5 06/26/96 EPA BO1D ads 56-23-5
Bromodichloromethane ND ug/L 0.5 06724796 EPA BOID ads 75-27-4
1,2-bichloropropene ND ug/L 0.5 04726/96 EPA BO10D ads 78-87-5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 0.5 06724796 EPA 8010 ads 10061-01-5
Trichloroethene ND ug/L 0.5 0&/24/96 EPA 8010 ads 79-01-6
Dibromochloromethane ND ugfL 0.5 06/24/96 EPA 8010 ads 124-48-1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND ug/L 0.5 0&/24/96 EPA 8010 ads 79-00-5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 0.5 06/246/96 EPA 8010 ads 10061-02-6
Bromoform KD ug/L 0.5 06/24/96 EPA 8010 ads 75-25-2
Tetrachleroethene ND ug/L 0.5 06/24/96 EPA 8010 ads 127-18-4
1,1,2,2-Tetrachicroethane ND ug/L 0.5 06/24/95 EPA 8010 ads 79-34-5
Chlorobenzene ND ug/L 0.5 B6/24/96 EPA 8010 ads 108-50-7
2-Chiorpethyl Vinyl Ether ND ug/L 0.5 D6/24/96 EPA 8010 ads 110-75-8
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 0.5 D6/24/94 EPA 8010 ads ?5-50-1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 0.5 06/24/96 EPA 8010 ads 541-73-1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 0.5 06724796 EPA 8010 ads 106-46-7
Bromochloromethane (S) 114 * 06/24/96 EPA 8010 ads 74-97-5

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.




Pace Analytical

Pace Analytical Servicas, Inc.
1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Suite D
Petaluma, CA 94954

Tel: 707-792-1865
Fax: 707-7192-0342

DATE: 07/01/96
PAGE: 2

PACE Project NHumber: 705935
Client Project ID: Port of Dakland/MF 25 & 26

PACE Sample No: 70639141
Client Sample ID: TRIP BLANKS
Parameters

1,4-Dichlorobutane (S)
GAS/BTEX by CA LUFT, Water

Gasoline

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

¥ylene (Total)

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S)

4-Bromofluorcbenzene (S}

Cate Collected: 06/19/96
Date Received: 06/20/96

Results Units PRL Analyzed Method
109 % 0&/24796 EPA BO1D
ND ug/sL 50 06720/96 CA LUFT
ND ug/L 0.5 06/720/96 CA LUFT
ND ug/L 0.5 0&6/20/96 CA LUFT
ND ug/L 0.5 06/20/96 CA LUFT
ND ug/L 1 06720796 CA LUFT
95 % 06720795 CA LUFT
95 * D6/20/96 CA LUFT

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

Analyst CAS® Footnotes

AMH 71-43-2
AMH 1058-88-3
AMH 100-41-4
AMH 1330-20-7
AMH 2164-17-2
AMH 460-00-4




PaoeAnaWﬁcalSewﬁms.Mc
1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Suite D

Pace Analytical Poliuna, CA 4554

Tel: 707-792-1865
Fax: 707-792-0342

DATE: 07/01/96
PAGE: 3

PACE Project Number: 705935
Client Project ID: Port of Oakland/MF 23 & 26

PACE Sample No: 70639257 Date Collected: 06/19/96
Client Sample ID: Mu-1 Date Received: 06/720/96
Parameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CAS# Footnotes

Wet Chemistry
Total Dissolved Solids
Total Dissolved Solids 3040 masL 5 B6/24/96 EPA 1601 LMD
GC -- Volatiles
volatile Halogenated Organics

Chloromethane ND ug/L 0.5 06/25/96 EPA 8010 ads _ 74-87-3
Bromomethane ND ug/L 0.5 06/25/96 EPA 8010 ads 74-83-9
Vinyl Chloride ND ug/L 0.5 06/25/96 EPA BQ1D ads 75-01-4
Chloroethane ND ug/fL 0.5 056/25/96 EPA 8010 ads 75-00-3
Methylene Chloride ND . ug/L 0.5 06/25/96 EPA BO1D ads 5-09-2
Trichloroflucromethane ND ug/L 0.5 04/25/96 EPA BO1O ads 75-69-4
1,1-Dichloroethene ND ugs/L 0.5 06/25/96 EPA B010 ads 75-35-4
1,i-Dichloroethane 5.4 ug/L 0.5 06/25796 EPA B010 ads 7-34-3
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 0.5 06725796 EPA BD10 ads 156-60-5
Chloroform ND ug/L 0.5 06725796 EPA B01Q ads 67-56-3
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/sL 0.5 06/25/96 EPA 8010 ads 107-06-2
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane ND ug/L 0.5 D6/25/%96 EPA 8010 ads 71-55-6
Carbon Tetrachloride ND ug/fL 0.5 06/25/95 EPA 8010 ads 56-23-5
Bromodichloromethane ND ug/L 0.5 056/25/96 EPA 8010 ads 75-27-4
1,2-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 0.5 06/25/95 EPA 8070 ads 78-87-5
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 0.5 06/25/96 EPA 8010 ads 10061-01-5
Trichloroethene 1.2 . ug/L 0.5 06/25/94 FEPA 8010 ads 79-01-6
Dibromochloromethane ND ug/L 0.5 06/25/96 EPA 8010 ads 124-48-1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane NO ug/L 0.5 06/25/96 EPA 8010 ads 79-00-5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropens ND ug/L 0.5 06/25/96 EPA 8010 ads 10061-02-6
Sromoform ND ug/L 0.5 046/25/96 EPA 8010 ads 75-25-2
Tetrachlorocetheng ND ug/L 0.5 06725796 EPA BO10 ads 127-18-4
1,1,2,2-Tetrachtoroethane ND ug/L 0.5 06/25/96 EPA 8010 ads 79-34-5
Chlorcbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 06/25/96 EPA B010 ads 108-90-7
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ND ugsL 0.5 06/25/96 EPA 8010 ads 110-7%-8
1,2-Dichiorobenzene ND ugsL 0.5 06/25/96 EPA 8010 ads 95-50-1
1,3-bichlorobenzene ND ug/L 0.5 06/25/96 EPA 8010 ads 541-73-1
1,4-Dichlorcbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 B&4/25/96 EPA B0 ads 106-46-7
Bromoch loromethane (S} 113 % 06/25/96 EPA BO1D ads 74-97-5
1,4-Dichlorobutane (§) 106 % 06725796 EPA 8010 ads 110-56-5
GAS/BTEX by CA LUFT, Uater
Gasoline NO ug/L 50 06720796 CA LUFT AMR
Benzene 0.99 ug/L Q.5 06/20/96 CA LUFT AMH 71-43-2
Toluene ND ug/L 0.5 06720796 CA LUFT AMH 108-88-3
Ethylbenzene 1.1 ug/L 0.5 06720796 CA LUFT AMH 100-41-4

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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Pace Analytical

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Suite D

Petaluma, CA 94954

Tel: 707-792-1865
Fax: 707-792.0342

DATE: 07/01/96

PAGE: 4

PACE Project Humber: 705935
Client Project 1D: Port of Oakland/MF 25 & 26

PACE Sample No: 70639257
Client Sample 1D: Hu-1
Parameters

Xylene (Total)
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (5)
4-Bromof Lluorobenzene (S)
GC
TPH in Water by B015 Modified
Diesel Fuel
Motor Oil
JP4
n-Pentacosane {5)
Date Extracted

Results Units
ND ug/L
o 4

100 4

" mg/l
0.82 ma/L
ND ma/t
105 X

Date Collected: Q5/19/96
Date Received: 05/20/96

1 06/20/96
06/20/96
06720796

06/27/96
06727196
06/27/96
B6/27/96
06/21/9%

cCoo
LY =]
W

CA LUFT
CA LUFT
CA LUFT

TPH by EPA BD15M
TPH by EPA BO15M
TPH by EPA 8015M
TPH by EPA 8015N

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This repart shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the: written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

Analyst CAS# Foctnotes
AMH 1330-20-7

AMH 2164-17-2

AMH 460-00-4

DLL 1

DLL

DEL ceemean-s

DLL &29-99-2



Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Suite D

Pace Analytical Potalima, GA B4354

Tel; 707-792-1865
Fax: 707-792-0342

DATE: 07/01/%9
PAGE: 5

PACE Project Number: 705935
Client Project 1D: Port of Oakland/MF 25 & 26

PACE Sample No: 70639265 Date Collected: 06/1%/96
Client Sample 1D: oC-1 Date Received: 06/20/96
Parameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CAS# Footnotes

GC -- Volatiles
Volatile Halogenated Organics

Chloromethene ND ug/L 0.5 06725796 EPA 8010 ads 74-87-3
Bromomethane ND ug/L 0.5 06/25/96 EPA 8010 ads 74-83-9
vinyl Chloride ND ugsL 0.5 06/25/96 EPA B0 ads 75-01-4
Chloroethane ND ug/L 0.5 06/25/96 EPA 8010 ads 75-00-3
Methylene Chloride KD ugsL 0.5 06725796 EPA BO1D ads 75-09-2
Trichloroflucromethane ND ug/L 0.5 06/25/96 EPA B01D ads T5-69-4
1,1-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 0.5 067257956 EPA BD1D ads 75-35-4
1,1-Dichloroetheane 3.2 ug/L a.5 06/25/95 EPA BD1D ads 75-34-3
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene ND ug/sL 0.5 06/25/96 EPA BO1D ads 156-60-5
Chloroform ND ug/fL 6.5 B6/25/986 EPA 8010 ads 6T-66-3
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 0.5 056/25/96 EPA BO10 ads 107-06-2
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND ug/L 0.5 05/25/96 EPA BO10 ads 71-55-6
Carbon Tetrachloride ND ua/l 0.5 06/25/96 EPA 8010 ads 56-23-5
Bromodichloromethane ND ug/L 0.5 05/25/96 EPA 8010 ads 75-27-4
1,2-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 0.5 06/25/96 EPA 8010 ads 78-87-5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 0.5 06/25/96 EPA 8010 ads 10061-01-5
Trichloroethene 0.7 ug/L 0.5 05725796 EPA 8010 ads 79-01-6
Dibromochloromethane ND ug/L 0.5 06/25/96 EPA 8010 ads 124-48-1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND ug/L 0.5 06/25/96 EPA 8010 ads 79-00-5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 0.5 04725796 EPA 8010 ads 10061-02-6
Bromoform ND ug/L 0.5 06/25/96 EPA 8010 ads 75-25-2
Tetrachioroethene ND ug/L 0.5 06/25/96 EPA 8010 ads 127-18-4
1,1,2,2-Tetrachiocroethane ND ug/L 0.5 06/25/96 EPA 8010 ads 79-34-5
Chliorobenzene HD ug/L 0.5 06725796 EPA 8010 ads 108-90-7
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ND ug/L 0.5 06/25/96 EPA 8010 ads 110-75-8
1,2-Dichlorobenzens ND ug/L 0.5 06/25/96 EPA BO10 ads 95-50-1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 0.5 0&6/25/%96 EPA 8010 ads 541-73-1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 0.5 06/25/96 EPA BD10 ads 106-46-7
Bromochloromethane (S) 115 % 06/25/96 EPA 8010 ads 74-97-5
1,4-Dichlorobutane (S) 111 % 06/25/96 EPA 8010 ads 110-56-5
GAS/BTEX by CA LUFT, MWater
Gasoline ND ug/L 50 06720796 CA LUFT AMH
Benzene ND ug/L 0.5 04720795 CA LUFT ANH 71-43-2
Toluene KD ug/L 0.5 06/20/96 CA LUFT ANH 108-88-3
Ethylbenzene KD ug/L 0.5 046/20/96 CA LUFT AMH 100-41-4
Xylene (Total) ND ug/L 1 04/20/96 CA LUFT AMH 1330-20-7
a,a,a-Trifluorototuene (§) 96 % 06/20/96 CA LUFT AMH 2164-17-2
4-Bromof luorobenzene (S} 98 X 06720796 CA LUFT AMK 460-00-4
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Pace Analytical

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1455 McDowell Bivd. Narth, Suite D
Petaluma, CA 84954

Tel: 707-792-1865
Fax: 707-792-0342

"DATE: 07/01/96
PAGE: &

PACE Project Number: 705935
Client Project 1D: Port of Oakland/MF 25 & 26

PARAMETER FOOTNOTES

ND Not Detected

NC Not Calculable

PRL PACE Reporting Limit

{s) Surrogate

m Elevated results due to large misc. peaks in diesel range.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
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Pace Anatytical Services, Inc.
1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Sulte D

Bace Analytical Pelslua, CA 54654

Tel: 707-792-1865
Fax: 707-792-0342

QUALITY CONTROL DATA DATE: 07/01/96
PAGE: 7

Innovative Technical Solutions PACE Project Number: 705935
2855 Mitchell Drive, Suite 118 Client Project ID: Port of Oakland/MF 25 & 26
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Attn: Mr. Jeff Hess
Phone: T14-955-1390
QC Batch ID: 15252 QC Batch Method: EPA 8010 Date of Batch: 06/78/96
Analysis Method: EPA 3010 Analysis Description: volatile Halogenated Organics
Associated PACE Samples: 70639141 70639257 70439265

METHOD BLANK: 70641394
Associated PACE Samples:
70639141 70639257 70639265

Method
Blank
Parameter Units Result PRL Foptnotes
Chloromethane ug/L ND 0.5
Bromomethane ug/L ND 0.5
Vinyl Chioride ug/L ND 0.5
Chlorgethane ug/L ND 0.5
Methylene Chloride ug/L ND 0.5
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L ND 0.5
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L ND 0.5
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L ND 0.5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L ND 0.5
Chloroform ug/L ND 0.5
1,2-Dichlorcethane ug/L ND 0.5
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane ug/L HD 0.5
Carbon Tetrachloride ugfL ND 0.5
Bromodichloromethane ug/L ND 0.5
1,2-0ichloropropane ug/L ND 0.5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L ND 0.%
Trichtoroethene ug/L KD 0.5
pibromochloromethane ug/L ND 0.5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L ND 0.5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L ND 0.5
Bromoform ug/L ND 0.5
Tetrachlorcethene ug/L ND 0.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L ND 0.5
Chlorobenzene ug/L ND 0.5
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ug/L HD 0.5

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
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Pace Analytical

Pace Analyticat Services, Inc,
1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Suite D
Petaluma, CA 34954

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

PACE Project Number:
Client Project ID:

Tel: 707-742-1865
Fax: 707-792-0342

DATE: 07/01/9
PAGE: 8

705935 :
Port of Dakland/MF 25 & 26

METHOD BLANK: 705641394
Associated PACE Samples:

70639141 70639257 70839265
Method
Blank
Parameter units Result PRL Footnotes
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L KD 0.%
1,3-richlorobenzene ug/L ND 0.5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L ND 0.5
Sromochloromethane (S) % 120
1,4-Dichlorobutane ($) % 114
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 70635693 70435701 Matrix Matrix Spike
Spike Spike Spike Sp. Dup. Dup
Parameter Units 70632153  Conc. Result X Rec Result X Rec #PD Footnotes
Chloromethane ug/s/L ND 200 174 87 178 &9 2
Bromomethane ug/s/L ND 200 128 b4 125 63 2
Vinyl Chloride ug/L ND 200 173 87 176 &8 1
Chloroethane ug/t ND 200 135 68 132 66 3
Methylene Chloride ug/L ND 200 200 98 202 99 1
Trichlorof luoromethane ug/L ND 200 173 87 172 86 1
1,1-bichloroethene ug/L 25 200 227 101 223 99 2
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L ND 200 209 103 209 103 Q
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L ND 200 211 106 208 104 2
Chloroform ug/L 8 200 208 100 210 101 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L ND 200 207 104 207 104 0
1,1,1-Trichioroethane ug/L 32 200 229 98 228 98 0
Garbon Tetrachloride : ug/L ND 200 210 104 206 102 2
Bromodichloromethane ug/L ND 200 207 103 210 104 1
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L ND 200 206 103 209 105 2
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/sL ND 200 196 98 196 98 i]
Trichlorcethene ug/L 200 200 361 79 358 78 1
Dibromochloromethane ug/l ND 200 208 104 209 105 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/l. ND 200 203 102 205 103 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L ND 200 196 g8 197 o9 1
Bromoform ug/L ND 200 205 103 209 108 2
Tetrachloroethene ug/L ND © 200 205 103 204 102 1
1,%,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L ND 200 203 102 206 103 1
Chlorcbenzene ugsL ND 200 208 103 20 101 2
¢-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ug/L ND 200 ND 1] ND 0 1]
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L ND 200 198 99 201 101 2
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L ND 200 204 102 204 102 0

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in fulf,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.




Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Suite D

Pace Analytical Petaua, CA 9495

Tel: 707-792-1865
Fax: 707-792-0342

QUALITY CONTROL DATA DATE: Q7/01/96
PAGE: 9

PACE Project Number: 705935
Client Project ID: Port of Oakland/MF 25 & 26

NATRIX SPIXE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 70635693 70635701 Matrix Matrix Spike
Spike Spike Spike Sp. Dup, Dup

Parameter i Units 70632153  Conc. Result X Rec Result X Rec RPD Footnotes
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L ND 200 202 101 200 100 1
Bromochtoromethane (S) 107 106
1,4-0ichlorobutane (S) ’ 95 93
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 70635677 70635685 spike

Spike LCS Spike LCSD bDup
Parameter Units Conc. Result X Rec Result % Rec RPD Footnotes
Chloromethane ug/L 20 19 5 19.6 98 3
Bromomethane ug/L 20 15.1 76 15.8 79 4
Vinyl Chloride ug/L 20 18.8 94 19.4 97 3
Chloroethane ug/L 20 15.6 78 15.8 e 1
Methylene Chloride ug/L 20 20.4 102 21 105 3
Trichlorof luoromethane ug/L 20 18.3 92 18.9 95 3
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L 20 21.4 107 21.9 110 3
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L 20 211 106 21.8 09 3
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 20 .7 109 22.3 12 3
Chloroform ug/L 20 2.1 106 21.6 108 2
1,2-Dichioroethane ' ug/L 20 20.9 105 21.3 1097 2
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L 20 211 106 21.8 109 3
Carbon Tetrachloride ug/L 20 21.2 106 22.1 1M1 5
Bromadichloromethane ug/fL 20 21 105 21.4 107 2
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L 20 20.6 . 103 21 105 2
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 20 20.5 103 21 105 2
Trichloroethene ug/L 20 20.6 103 21.2 106 3
Dibromochloromethane ug/L 20 21.1 106 1.6 08 2
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L 20 20.6 103 211 106 3
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 20 20.9 105 21.2 106 1
Bromoform ug/L 20 21.6 108 21.3 107 1
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 20 21.2 106 22.1 1M1 5
1,1,2,2-Yetrachleroethane ug/L 20 20.6 103 20.6 103 @
Chlorobenzene ug/L 20 20.6 103 22.4 172 8
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ugsL 20 25 125 23.8 119 5
1,2-Dichlorobenzens ugsl 20 20.7 104 21.1 106 2
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/l 20 19.1 96 21.2 106 10
1,&-Dichiorchenzene ug/L 20 20.7 104 21.1 106 2
Bromochloromethane (S) 11 111
1,4-Dichlorobutane (S} o8 )

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1455 McDowsll Bivd. North, Suite D

Pace Analytical Pealna, CA S4554

Tel: 707-792-1865
Fax: 707-792-0342

QUALITY CONTROL DATA DAYE: 07/01/96
PAGE: 10

Innovative Technical Sclutions PACE Project Number: 705935
2855 Mitchell Drive, Suite 118 Client Project I1D: Port of Dakland/MF 25 & 26
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Attn: Mr. Jeff Hess
Phone: 714-955-1390
ac Batch 1D: 15270 aC Batch Method: CA LUFT Date of Batch: 06718/96
Analysis Method: CA LUFT Analysis Description: GAS/BTEX by CA LUFT, Water
Associated PACE Samples: 70639141 704639257 70439265

METHOD BLANK: 705638903
Associated PACE Samples:
70639141 70639257 70639265

Method

Blank
Parameter Units Result PRL Footnotes
Gasol ine ug/L ND 50
Benzene ug/L ND 0.5
Toluene ug/L ND 0.5
Ethylbenzene ug/L ND 0.5
Xylene {Total) ug/L ND 1
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (5) % 99
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (S) 4 99
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 70636345 70636352 Matrix Matrix Spike

Spike Spike Spike Sp. Dup. Dup
Parameter Units 70626122 Conc. Result % Rec Result % Rec RPD Footnotes
Gasol ine ug/L ] 1000 874 87 881 88 1
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 70634350 704636378 Spike
Spike LCS Spike LCSD Dup

Parameter Units Conc, Result % Rec Result % Rec RPD Footnotes
Gasol ine ug/L 1000 B59 86 847 85 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.




Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Suite D

Pace Analytical e

Tel: 707-792-1865
Fax; 707-792-0342

QUALITY CONTROL DATA DATE: 07/01/9%
PAGE: 11
Innovative Technical Solutions PACE Project Number: 705935
2855 Mitchell Drive, Suite 118 Client Project ID: Port of Oakland/MF 25 & 2&
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Attn: Mr., Jeff Hess
Phone: 714-955-1390
ac Batch ID: 15320 OC Batch Method: EPA 3520 Date of Batch: 06/20/96
Analysis Method: TPH by EPA B8015M Analysis Description; TPH in Water by 8015 Modified
Associated PACE Samples: 70639257
METHOD BLANK: 705400%9
Asscciated PACE Samples:
70639257
Method
Blank
Parameter Units Result PRL Footnotes
Diesel Fuel mg/L NO 0.05
Motor 0il mg/L ND 0.25
JP4 my/L ND 0.5
n-Pentacosane (S5) k4 B84
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 70438978 70638984 Spike
Spike LCS Spike LCSD Dup
Parameter Units Conc. Result X Rec Result . % Rec RPD Footnotes
Diesel Fuel mg/L 1 0.755 76 0.87 87 13
n-Pentacosane (S) 99 117

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.




Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1455 McDowell Bivd. Morth, Suite D

Pace Analytical Potaune, CA 4954

Tel; 707-792-1865
Fax: 707-792-0342

QUALITY CONTROL DATA DATE: 07/01/96
PAGE: 12
Innovative Technical Solutions PACE Project Number: 705935
2855 Mitchell Drive, Suite 118 Client Project ID: Port of Qakland/MF 25 & 26
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Attn: Mr. Jeff Hess
Phone: 714-955-13%0
QC Batch ID: 15411 QC Batch Method: EPA 160.1 Date of Batch: 06/25/95
Analysis Method: EPA 160.1 Analysis Description: Total Dissolved Solids
Associated PACE Samples: 70639257
METHOD BLANK: 705641998
Associated PACE Samples:
70639257
Method
Blank
Parameter Units Result PRL Footnotes
Total Dissolved Solids mg/L ND 5
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 70642004
Dup.
Parameter Units 70638440 Result RPD Feotnotes
Total Dissolved Solids mg/L 18800 19000 1
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 704642012
Dup.
Parameter Units 704639752 Result RPD Footnotes
Total Dissolved Solids mg/L 849 843 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This raport shall not be reproduced, except in full,
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1455 McDowell Blvd. Rorth, Suite D

Pace Analytical Petaura, CA 94954

Tel: ¥07-792-1860
Fax: 707-792-0342

DATE: 07/01/96
PAGE: 13

PACE Project Number: 705935
Client Project ID: Port of Oaklend/MF 25 & 26

QUALITY CONTROL DATA PARAMETER FOOTNOTES

The Quality Control Sample Final Results Listed above have been rounded to reflect an appropriate number of significant figures,
Consistent with EPA guidelines unrounded concentrations have been used to calculate ¥ Rec and RPD values.

ND Not Detected

NC Not Calculable

PRL PACE Reporting Limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference
{S5) Surrogate

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
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